
 

Council (Council Tax)  

Summons and Agenda 

Date: Thursday 22 February 2024 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Harrow Arts Centre, 171 Uxbridge Road, Pinner, 

HA5 4EA 

All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the 
Council Meeting for the transaction of the business set 
out. 

 
Jessica Farmer 

Interim Director of Legal and Governance Services 

Despatch Date:  14 February 2024 
 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Council - 22 February 2024 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 

Attending the Meeting in person 

The Harrow Arts Centre can be found using Google Map directions to Harrow Arts Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Council – Harrow Council 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 14 February 2024 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Uxbridge+Rd,+Pinner+HA5+4EA/@51.6072271,-0.3622272,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x487614a4c54dc9bd:0x6bc64c6627f4c6ef!8m2!3d51.6084794!4d-0.3625037
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=288&Year=0


 

Council - 22 February 2024 3 

Prayers  

Yogvivekdas Swami, Head Swami of BAPS Shri Swaminarayan Mandir (‘Neasden 
Temple’), will open the meeting with Prayers. 
 

1. Council Minutes    (Pages 9 - 32) 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest     

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members of the Council. 
 

3. Procedural Motions     

To receive and consider any procedural motions by Members of the Council in relation to 
the conduct of this Meeting.  Notice of such procedural motions, received after the 
issuing of this Summons, will be tabled. 
 

4. Petitions     

To receive any petitions to be presented: 
 
(i) by a representative of the petitioners; 
(ii) by a Councillor, on behalf of petitioners;  
(iii) by the Mayor, on behalf of petitioners.  
 

5. Public Questions     

A period of up to 15 minutes is allowed for members of the public to ask questions of 
members of the Executive, Portfolio Holders and Chairs of Committees, of which notice 
has been received no later than 3.00 pm two clear working days prior to the day of this 
Meeting.  Any such questions received will be tabled. 
 

6. Leader and Portfolio Holder Announcements     

To receive a presentation from the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holders on 
business since the last ordinary meeting, followed by a question and answer session.  
The item is allotted 20 minutes. 
 

7. Members Allowances' Scheme 2024/25    (To Follow) 

Report of the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance 
 

8. Corporate Plan 2023-26: Review of first year and Flagship Actions 2024/25    (To 
Follow) 

Recommendation I: Cabinet 
 (15 February 2024)  
 
 
 



 

Council - 22 February 2024 4 

9. Final Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2026/27    
(To Follow) 

Recommendation I: Cabinet 
 (15 February 2024) 
 

10. Housing Revenue Account Budget 2024-25 & Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
2025-26 to 2026-27, HRA Capital Programme 2024-25 to 2028-29 and 30 year HRA 
Business Plan    (Pages 33 - 36) 

Recommendation I: Cabinet 
 (24 January 2024) 
 

11. Treasury Management Strategy Statement including Annual Investment Strategy 
for 2024/25 and Capital Strategy for 2024/25    (To Follow) 

Recommendation I: Cabinet 
 (15 February 2024) 
  

12. Final Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27    (To Follow) 

Recommendation I: Cabinet 
 (15 February 2024) 
 

13. Calculation of Council Tax Base for 2024-2025    (Pages 37 - 40) 

Recommendation I: Cabinet 
 (19 December 2023) 
 

14. Non-Executive Fees and Charges 2024/25    (Pages 41 - 70) 

Report of the Managing Director 
 

15. Calendar of Meetings 2024/25    (To Follow) 

Report of the Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
 

16. Information Report - Use of the Urgency Procedure - Executive    (Pages 71 - 76) 
 

17. Information Report - Remuneration and Severance Packages of £100,000 or 
greater    (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

18. Questions with Notice     

A period of up to 15 minutes is allowed for asking written questions by Members of 
Council of a member of the Executive or the Chair of any Committee:- 
 
(i) of which notice has been received at least two clear working days prior to the day 

of this Meeting; or 
 
(ii) which relate to urgent matters, and the consent of the Executive Member or 

Committee Chair to whom the question is to be put has been obtained and the 
content has been advised to the Director of Legal and Governance Services by 
12 noon on the day of the Council Meeting. 



 

Council - 22 February 2024 5 

 
Any such questions received will be tabled. 
 

19. Motions     

The following Motions have been notified in accordance with the requirements of Council 
Procedure Rule 15, to be moved and seconded by the Members indicated: 
 
(1) Motion: NHS Waiting Times 
 
 To be moved by Councillor David Perry and seconded by 

Councillor Natasha Proctor: 
 

 “This council notes: 
  
• 2023 marked 75 years of the National Heal
[...]
te at which patients are removed can't 
keep pace. 
 

• Cancer treatment waiting times are far longer in Harrow 
than current NHS targets – seriously impacting 
residents life chances. 

  
  
The Council resolves to: 
 
• Call on the Leader of the Council and Leader of the 

Opposition to demand a meeting with the Secretary of 
State for Health to highlight the local circumstances 
being faced by Harrow residents experiencing 
excessive local waiting times at Northwick Park 
Hospital. 
 

• The Council to invite the local Chief Executive and / or 
other Senior Health Representatives to a future 
meeting of Full Council and to invite local residents and 
Councillors alike to raise concerns and increase the 
participation locally so future services can be more 
resident led. To enable this important request to take 
place in the public interest all relevant steps should be 
taken through the Constitutional Review Working 
Group to facilitate this measure.” 

 
 
  
 
 
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL 
22 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 1
Pages 7 to 30



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Council - 30 November 2023 Page 106 

 
Council  

Minutes 

30 November 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Ramji Chauhan 

 
(The Worshipful the Mayor) 

 Councillor Salim Chowdhury 
 

(The Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Dan Anderson 
David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Peymana Assad 
Christopher Baxter 
June Baxter 
Philip Benjamin 
Govind Bharadia 
Nicola Blackman 
Simon Brown 
Shahania Choudhury 
Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
Stephen Greek 
Chetna Halai 
Susan Hall 
Graham Henson 
Maxine Henson 
Stephen Hickman 
Nitesh Hirani 
Asif Hussain 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Ameet Jogia 
Rashmi Kalu 
Hitesh Karia 
 

Eden Kulig 
Kuha Kumaran 
Jean Lammiman 
Jerry Miles 
Vipin Mithani 
Amir Moshenson 
Janet Mote 
Phillip O'Dell 
Paul Osborn 
Mina Parmar 
Varsha Parmar 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
David Perry 
Natasha Proctor 
Kanti Rabadia 
Aneka Shah-Levy 
Rekha Shah 
Norman Stevenson 
Samir Sumaria 
Krishna Suresh 
Sasi Suresh 
Yogesh Teli 
Zak Wagman 
Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Kandy Dolor 
Councillor Dean Gilligan 
 

Councillor Nitin Parekh 
 

 
 

 

9



 

 Council - 30 November 2023 - 107 - 

PRAYERS 
 

The meeting opened with Prayers offered by Kirit Wadia (‘Neasden Temple’) 
. 

108. Minute Silence   
 
Members of Council stood and observed one minute silence for former Mayor 
and Councillor Asad Omar who had sadly passed away in October 2023 and 
for former Councillor Tony Ferrari who had passed away in November 2023. 
 

109. Council Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

110. Declarations of Interest   
 
The following interests were declared during the course of the meeting: 
  
Item 14 – Questions with Notice 
  
Councillor Susan Hall declared an interest in that the Mayor of London was 
mentioned and that she was a member of the Greater London Authority.  She 
would remain in the room whilst the question was put and answered. 
  
Councillor Asif Hussain declared an interest in that the Mayor of London was 
mentioned and that he was employed by the Greater London Authority.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the question was put and answered. 
 

111. Procedural Motions   
 
There were no procedural motions. 
 

112. Petitions   
 
There were no petitions received. 
 

113. Public Questions   
 
There were no public questions. 
 

114. Leader and Portfolio Holder Announcements   
 
(i)              The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Osborn, introduced the item 

highlighting the Administration’s achievements, challenges and plans 
since the last ordinary meeting. 

  
(ii)             Other Members spoke and asked questions of the Leader of the 

Council which were duly responded to. 
 
 
 
 

10



 

Page 108 Council - 30 November 2023 

115. Long Service Award - Councillor Simon Brown   
 
Council had previously agreed, by Resolution 192 on 18 July 1985, that 
Members who completed 25 years’ service with the Council be presented with 
framed, illuminated copy resolutions of appreciation.  Councillor Simon Brown 
had completed 25 years’ service as a Member of the Authority in May 2023, 
and the resolution of appreciation had been adopted by Council on 28 
September 2023. 
  
The Mayor, Councillor Ramji Chauhan, on behalf of the Council, now formally 
congratulated Councillor Simon Brown and presented him with a framed, 
illuminated copy resolution to mark his long service achievement.  Councillors 
David Perry, Marilyn Ashton, Graham Henson, Jean Lammiman, Natasha 
Proctor, Janet Mote, Sasi Suresh and Paul Osborn spoke in appreciation of 
Councillor Simon Brown’s service. 
  
Councillor Simon Brown returned thanks for his presentation. 
 

116. Employment Arrangements for the Head of Paid Service (Managing 
Director)   
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That the current fixed-term arrangements 
for Alex Dewsnap, Head of Paid Service (Managing Director) be 
extended for a further three years until 2026 in accordance with the 
terms and conditions governing Chief Officer posts. 
 

117. Constitution Update   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
  
(1)        the Constitution be amended as set out in appendices A, B and C 

to these minutes; 
  
(2)        the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make these changes to 

the Constitution. 
 

118. Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee Annual 
report   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and 
Standards Committee Annual Report 2022/23 be noted. 
 

119. Annual Youth Justice Plan   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Youth Justice Plan 2023-24 be approved. 
 

120. Information Report - Use of 
[...]
months’ warning - without 
having to prove that the tenant is at fault in any way. 

o   The figure of 753 is based on the number of no-fault 

16



 

Page 114 Council - 30 November 2023 

eviction letters that have been followed up with a 
possession claim in the courts. The true scale of the 
problem in Harrow could be worse, as not all Section 21 
notices will necessarily reach this stage. 

       According to the latest Government data, in 2021 there were:-  
o   22,629 households privately renting in Harrow. 
o   9,234 properties were let at social rent. 

       According to the latest Bank of England data, 43% families are 
struggling to pay their rent – 13,700 households in Harrow. 

  
Council resolves: -  
  

       To use all available routes to urge central government to 
continue to take a proactive approach in supporting Harrow 
residents through the ongoing cost of living crisis and high 
inflation, in particular: -  

o   Continue the Household Support Fund for an additional 
year. 

o   Raising the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rates to the 
30th percentile of local market rents from April 2024. 

o   Continue the measures the Chancellor has agreed with 
lenders in the mortgage charter which will help ease the 
mortgage crisis and will help halt repossessions and 
evictions.  

o   recognise the pressures that high inflation is placing on 
local government finances and provide fairer funding to 
councils to support residents to remain living locally in 
Harrow; like through Discretionary Housing Payments 
that allow councils to support those in the greatest need.  

       To continue to signpost the support, networks and guidance 
that is available in Harrow, and promote through appropriate 
channels to our residents and businesses.” 

  
 

(Close of Meeting:  All business having been completed, the Mayor declared 
the meeting closed at 9.29 pm). 

17



Constitution Part 5N – Cabinet Decisions Protocol  5N ‐ 1 November 2011 

Cabinet Decision
[...]
tephen Greek 
Hitesh Karia 
 

Jean Lammiman 
Mina Parmar 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

Thaya Idaikkadar 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representatives: 
 

John Higgins 
 

 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Peymana Assad 
Graham Henson 
David Perry 
Natasha Proctor 
 

For Minute 248 
For Minute 248 
For Minutes 248, 251-258 
For Minute 248 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
 

Councillor Norman 
Stevenson 
 

 
 

Absent: Harrow Youth Parliament 
Representative 
 

  
 

t 

33



 

Recommended Items 
 

251. Housing Revenue Account Budget 2024-25 & Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2025-26 to 2026-27, HRA Capital Programme 2024-25 to 2028-29 
and 30 year HRA Business Plan 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
  
That 
  
(1)           the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budgets for 2024-25, as set out 

in  Appendix 1 to the officer report, be approved;  
  
(2)           HRA capital programme, as set out in Appendix 6(a) to the officer 

report, be approved. 
  
 
 

34



 
 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL 
22 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
RECOMMENDATION 

(19 DECEMBER 2023) 
 

 RECOMMENDATION I Calculation of Council Tax Base 
for 2024-2025 

 

35

Agenda Item 13
Pages 35 to 38



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 19 December 2023 Page 110 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

19 December 2023 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Tuesday 19 December 
2023. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Stephen Greek 
Hitesh Karia 
Jean Lammiman 
 

Mina Parmar 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

Thaya Idaikkadar 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representatives: 
 

John Higgins 
 

Harrow Youth Parliament 
Representative 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Peymana Assad 
Graham Henson 
Eden Kulig 
David Perry 

For Minute 231 
For Minute 231 
For Minute 231 
For Minute 228-242 

 
 
 
t 

 

 

 

37



Cabinet - 19 December 2023 Page 111 

Recommended Item 
 

234. Calculation of Council Tax Base for 2024-2025 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)  
 
That  
   
(1) the band D equivalent number of taxable properties be calculated as 

shown in officer report and in accordance with the Government 
regulations; 

  
(2) the provision for uncollectable amounts of Council Tax for 2024-2025 

be agreed at 2% producing an expected collection rate of 98%; 
  
(3) subject to (a) and (b) above, a Council Tax Base for 2024-2025 of 

89,375 Band D equivalent properties (being 91,199 x 98%) be 
approved, allowing for payment in lieu of Ministry of Defence 
properties; 

  
(4) having considered whether to review the local Council Tax Support 

scheme, no change be required and approve and recommend to Full 
Council the continuation of the existing Council Tax Support Scheme, 
as previously adopted by Full Council, for the 2024/25 financial year. 

  
Reason for Recommendation:  To fulfil the Council’s statutory obligation to 
set the Council Tax Base for 2024-2025. 
  

38



 
 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL 
22 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 

NON-EXECUTIVE FEES AND CHARGES FOR 
2024-25 

 
 

39

Agenda Item 14
Pages 39 to 68



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Council 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

22 February 2024 

Subject: 
 

Non-Executive fees and charges for 
2024-25  

Responsible Officer: 
 

Alex Dewsnap, Managing Director 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All wards 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Appendix 1 - Fees and Charges 
2024/25 

  
  
  

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for licences/applications 
for those matters listed in this report, and as set out in Appendix 1.  
 
Recommendations:  
 
Council is requested to: 
 
1.  Approve and set the fees and charges listed in Appendix 1 for the 

financial year 2024/25. 
 
2.  Delegate authority to the Director of Finance to amend fees and charges 

in year and agree new fees and charges, following consultation with the 
Corporate Director of Place and the relevant Portfolio Holder. 

41



Section 2 – Report 

2.1 Background  

 
2.1.1 The following fees & charges (amongst others) are covered in this 

report: 
 

• Fees for applications for Special Treatment Licensing under the 
London Local Authorities Act 1991 

 
• Fees for licence applications for Houses in Multiple Occupation 

and Selective Licensing under the Housing Act 2004 
 

• Charges for notifications for Skip Licences, Materials on 
Highway, Hoarding and scaffolding licences under the Highways 
Act 1980 

 
• Fees for applications under Animal Welfare (Licensing of 

Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 – 
including pet shops, dog breeders etc.  

 
• Fees for applications for Hypnotism, Sex Shops, Sexual 

Entertainment Venues, Poisons and Scrap Metal & Motor 
Salvage Operators licences. 

 
• Street Trading Fees and charges 

 
• Other non-executive fees covered by the Environmental 

Services  
 
 

2.1.2 The fees and charges in Appendix 1 were historically considered by the 
Licensing & General Purposes Committee, as the above relate to non-
executive functions.  As the Licensing & General Purposes Committee 
no longer has regular meetings, and usually only meets once annually 
to agree sub-committees' membership, approval of these fees and 
charges rests with full Council. 

 

2.2 Statutory Fees 

 
2.2.1 The requirement or ability to levy a fee/charge for those items listed in 

Appendix 1 are provided for in statute, either being set down as a fixed 
amount (statutory prescribed) that the Council cannot vary/set, or by 
providing the authority with the power to set a fee/charge in accordance 
with the requirements of the legislation (eg. up to a maximum amount, 

42



or cost recovery only, or reasonable cost etc) (statutory discretionary).  
Fees noted in Appe
[...]
 the urgent report. 

Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality 
Duty  

As set out in the urgent report. 

Council Priorities 

 
A place where those in need are supported. 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
Statutory Officer:  Sharon Daniels 
Signed by the Chief Financial Officer 
 
Date:  11 February 2024 

Statutory Officer:  Jessica Farmer 
Signed by the Monitoring Officer 
 
Date:  9 February 2024 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  Ward Councillors were informed. 
 

73



Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional Democratic Services  
Email:alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

Background Papers:  Urgent Decision Forms 

If appropriate, does the report include the following 
considerations?  

1. Consultation  YES  
2. Priorities n/a  
 

74



 
 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL 
22 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 

INFORMATION REPORT - REMUNERATION 
AND SEVERANCE PACKAGES OF £100,000 

OR GREATER 
 

75

Agenda Item 17
Pages 75 to 80



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Council  

Date of Meeting: 
 

22 February 2024  

Subject: 
 

Information Report – Remuneration 
and Severance Packages of 
£100,000 or greater 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Alex Dewsnap – Managing Director 
(Head of Paid Service)  

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Wards affected: 
 

N/a 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
None 

  
  
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

77



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out a summary of the remuneration and severance packages 
approved by the Chief Officers’ Employment Panel (COEP) from November 
2023 till January 2024.  
 
Recommendations:  
 
That the report be noted.   

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DHLUC) guidance 

(‘Openness and accountability in local pay: Guidance under section 40 of 
the Localism Act 2011’) states that the full Council should be given the 
opportunity to vote on any remuneration package of £100,000pa or great
[...]
l (Council Tax)
	Summons and Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Attending the Meeting in person
	Filming / recording



	1 Council Minutes
	COUNCIL
	Council Minutes - 30 November 2023
	Minutes
	Council
	Minutes
	30 November 2023


	117 Constitution Update
	Minutes Appendix II - Constitution Update - Code of Conduct for Member-Officer Relations
	Minutes Appendix III - Constitution Update - Gifts and Hospitality Protocol



	10 Housing Revenue Account Budget 2024-25 & Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2025-26 to 2026-27, HRA Capital Programme 2024-25 to 2028-29 and 30 year HRA Business Plan
	COUNCIL
	Rec to Council - HRA Budget 2024-25
	Cabinet
	Minutes
	24 January 2024
	Recommended Items




	13 Calculation of Council Tax Base for 2024-2025
	COUNCIL
	Rec to Council - Calculation of Council Tax Base for 2024-25
	Cabinet
	Minutes
	19 December 2023
	Recommended Item




	14 Non-Executive Fees and Charges 2024/25
	COUNCIL
	Non-Executive fees and charges for 2024-25
	Section 2 – Report
	2.1	Background
	2.2	Statutory Fees
	23	European Services Directive
	2.4	Discretionary Fees
	2.5	Main Options
	2.6	Other options considered
	2.7	Legal Implications
	2.8 Financial Implications
	2.9 Risk Management Implications
	2.10 Equalities Implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities

	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers

	Fees  Charges 2024-2025 Final
	F&C Council 2024-25 -FINAL
	Fees  Charges 2024-2025 Final sheet 2.pdf
	Place Published -2024-25 F&C



	16 Information Report - Use of the Urgency Procedure - Executive
	COUNCIL
	Information Report - Use of Urgency Procedure - Executive
	Section 2 – Report
	Since the last report to Council it has been necessary to seek the agreement of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Leader to meet in private in order to consider one of the appendices to the above-mentioned report.
	Legal Implications
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities

	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Mandatory Checks
	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers


	17 Information Report - Remuneration and Severance Packages of £100,000 or greater
	COUNCIL
	Information Report - Remuneration and SEverance Packages of £100k or greater
	Section 2 – Report
	Legal Implications
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities

	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO as it impacts on all Wards.

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers







Minutes of the meeting


 

 Council - 22 February 2024 Page 127 

 
Council (Council Tax) 

Minutes 

22 February 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Ramji Chauhan 

 
(The Worshipful the Mayor) 

 Councillor Salim Chowdhury 
 

(The Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Dan Anderson 
David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Peymana Assad 
Christopher Baxter 
June Baxter 
Philip Benjamin 
Govind Bharadia 
Nicola Blackman 
Simon Brown 
Kandy Dolor 
Dean Gilligan 
Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
Stephen Greek 
Chetna Halai 
Graham Henson 
Maxine Henson 
Stephen Hickman 
Nitesh Hirani 
Asif Hussain 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Ameet Jogia 
Rashmi Kalu 
Hitesh Karia 
 

Eden Kulig 
Kuha Kumaran 
Jean Lammiman 
Jerry Miles 
Vipin Mithani 
Amir Moshenson 
Janet Mote 
Phillip O'Dell 
Paul Osborn 
Nitin Parekh 
Mina Parmar 
Varsha Parmar 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
David Perry 
Natasha Proctor 
Kanti Rabadia 
Aneka Shah-Levy 
Samir Sumaria 
Krishna Suresh 
Sasi Suresh 
Yogesh Teli 
Zak Wagman 
Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Shahania 
Choudhury 
Councillor Susan Hall 
 

Councillor Norman 
Stevenson 
 



 

 - 128 - Council - 22 February 2024 

Virtual: Councillor Rekha Shah 
 
 

 

 
 

PRAYERS 
 

The meeting opened with Prayers offered by Kirit Wadia, representative of the 
Head Swami of BAPS Shri Swaminarayan Mandir (‘Neasden Temple’) 

. 
124. Minute Silence   

 
Members of Council stood and observed one minute silence for former Mayor 
and Councillor John Nickolay who had passed away in January. 
 

125. Council Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on be 30 November 2023 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

126. Declarations of Interest   
 
The following interests were declared: 
 
Item 8 – Corporate Plan 2023-26:Review of first year and Flagship Actions 
2024/25 
 
Councillor Janet Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a 
Carers’ Champion and was a member of Headstone Manor Museum and 
Park.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and 
voted upon. 
 
Item 19 – Motion: NHS Waiting Times 
 
Councillor Peymana Assad declared a non-pecuniary interest in that members 
of her family worked for the NHS.  She would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Simon Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest in that one of his 
daughter’s worked for Central North West London NHS Trust.  He would 
remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Janet Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that her daughter 
was a nurse at Northwick Park Hospital.  She would remain in the room whilst 
the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

127. Procedural Motions   
 
The Mayor drew Council’s attention to the Procedural Motion set out in the 
Tabled Documents.  The procedural motion under Rule 26.1 was agreed so 
that, in line with previous years and for the purposes of the debate on the 
Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2026/27, the 
rules of debate be varied, as set out in the Tabled Documents, and that the 
procedure therein also be applied to the reports on the Corporate Plan 2023-
2026:Review of first year and Flagship Actions 2024/25, the Housing 



 

Council - 22 February 2024 Page 129 

Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2025/26 to 2026/27, Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Programme 2024/25 to 2028/29 and 30 year HRA Business Plan, the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement including Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2024/25 and Capital Strategy for 2024/25, the Capital Programme 
2024/25 to 2026/27, in so far as the recommendations be debated jointly. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the partial suspension under Rule 26.1, regarding the moving of 

recommendations from Cabinet and the rules of debate (including 
extended time for opening speeches by the political groups), as 
set out in the Supplemental Summons be approved for the 
purposes of the debate upon 

 
Item 8 - Corporate Plan 2023 – 26: Review of first 

year and Flagship Actions 2024/25 
 

Item 9  Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2026/27 
 

Item 10 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 
2024/25 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2025/26 to 2026/27, Housing 
Revenue Account Capital Programme 
2024/25 to 2028/29 and 30 year HRA 
Business Plan  
 

Item 11 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
including Annual Investment Strategy for 
2024/25 and Capital Strategy for 2024/25 
 

Item 12 Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27 
 
(2) the Procedural Motion be agreed. 
 

128. Petitions   
 
In accordance with Rule 10, the following petitions were received: 
 
(i) Petition submitted by Councillor Matthew Goodwin-Freeman containing 

containing 185 signatures in relation to the condition of the roads and 
pavements surrounding Ufford Road, Hatch End. 

 
129. Public Questions   

 
There were no public questions. 
 
 
 

130. Leader and Portfolio Holder Announcements   
 



 

Page 130 Council - 22 February 2024 

(i) The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Osborn, introduced the item 
highlighting the Administration’s achievements, challenges and plans 
since the last ordinary meeting.  

 
(ii) Other Members spoke and asked questions of the Leader of the Council 

which were duly responded to. 
 

131. Members Allowances' Scheme 2024/25   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the current Members’ Allowances Scheme be amended to reflect 

the proposed changes set out on pages 37 – 46 of the 
supplemental summons and  be backdated to 1 January 2024; 

 
(2) the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2024/25, as set out on pages 37 

– 46 of the supplemental summons, be approved. 
 

132. Corporate Plan 2023-26: Review of first year and Flagship Actions 
2024/25   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Corporate Plan and new Flagship Actions for 
2024/25 be approved. 
 

133. Final Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy to 
2026/27   
 
Upon the meeting moving to the vote on the substantive Recommendation it 
was carried.  The voting was as follows: 
  
In Favour of the Recommendation:  His Worshipful the Mayor Councillor 
Ramji Chauhan, David Ashton, Marilyn Ashton, Christopher Baxter, June 
Baxter, Benjamin, Bharadia, Blackman, Chowdhury, Goodwin-Freeman, 
Greek, Halai, Hirani, Idaikkadar, Jogia, Karia, Kumaran, Lammiman, Mithani, 
Moshenson, Mote, Osborn, Mina Parmar, Anjana Patel, Pritesh Patel, 
Rabadia, Sumaria, Teli and Wagman. 
  
Against the Recommendation:  Councillors Ali, Anderson, Assad, Brown, 
Dolor, Gilligan, Graham Henson, Maxine Henson, Hickman, Hussain, Kalu, 
Kulig, Miles, O’Dell, Parekh, Varsha Parmar, Perry, Proctor, Shah-Levy, 
Krishna Suresh, Sasi Suresh and Weiss. 
  
Absent:  Councillors Shahania Choudhury, Susan Hall, Rekha Shah and 
Norman Stevenson. 
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) being mindful of the consultation responses and the tabled 

comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the 2024/25 
budget be approved to enable the Council Tax for 2024/25 to be 
set; 

  



 

Council - 22 February 2024 Page 131 

(2) the Model Council Tax Resolution 2024/25, as set out in Appendix 
11 of the officer report, be approved; 

  
(3) in accordance with Section 38 (2) of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992, the Managing Director be instructed to place a 
notice in the local press of the amounts set under 
recommendation 2 above within a period of 21 days following the 
Council’s decision; 

  
(4) the new council tax premium for empty furnished properties 

(under section 11C of the Local Government Finance Act 1992) at 
a premium of 100% from 1 April 2025 (Paragraphs 1.21-1.24 of the 
officer report) be applied; 

  
(5) the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, as set out in Appendix 2 of 

the officer report, be approved; 
  
(6) the 2024/25 Annual Pay Policy Statement, as set out in Appendix 

12 of the officer report, be approved; 
  
(7) the Capital Receipts Flexibility Strategy, as set out in Appendix 13 

of the officer report, be approved. 
 

134. Housing Revenue Account Budget 2024-25 & Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2025-26 to 2026-27, HRA Capital Programme 2024-25 to 2028-29 
and 30 year HRA Business Plan   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budgets for 2024-25, as set 

out in Appendix 1 to the officer report, be approved; 
 
(2) the HRA Capital Programme, as set out in Appendix 6(a) to the 

officer report, be approved. 
 

135. Treasury Management Strategy Statement including Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2024/25 and Capital Strategy for 2024/25   
 
RESOLVED:   That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2024/25 be approved, including:  
  
(1) Prudential Indicators for the period 2024/25 to 2026/27 
(2) Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2024/25, (see 

paragraph 2.20 and Appendix C of the officer report) 
(3) Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25 (Appendix F of the officer 

report) 
(4) Annual Capital Strategy (Appendix G of the officer report). 
 

136. Final Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Capital Programme, as detailed within Appendix 1 
to the officer report, be approved. 



 

Page 132 Council - 22 February 2024 

 
137. Calculation of Council Tax Base for 2024-2025   

 
RESOLVED:  That, having considered whether to review the local 
Council Tax Support scheme, the continuation of the existing Council 
Tax Support Scheme, as previously adopted by Full Council, for the 
2024/25 financial year be approved. 
 

138. Non-Executive Fees and Charges 2024/25   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the fees and charges for the financial year 2024/25 listed in 

Appendix 1 to the officer report be approved and set; 
 
(2) the Director of Finance be authorised to amend fees and charges 

in year and agree new fees and charges, following consultation 
with the Corporate Director of Place and the relevant Portfolio 
Holder. 

 
139. Calendar of Meetings 2024/25   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Calendar of Meetings for the Municipal Year 
2024/25 be approved. 
 

140. Information Report - Use of the Urgency Procedure - Executive   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

141. Information Report - Remuneration and Severance Packages of £100,000 
or greater   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

142. Questions with Notice   
 
There were no Questions with Notice. 
 

143. Motions   
 
Motion – NHS Waiting Times 
 
Motion in the names of Councillor David Perry and Councillor Natasha 
Proctor. 
 
Having been moved, seconded and put to the vote the Motion was lost. 
 

(Close of Meeting:  All business having been completed, and having 
adjourned at 7.57pm and reconvened at 8.09pm, the Mayor declared the 
meeting closed at 9.22 pm). 


	Council (Council Tax)
	Minutes
	22 February 2024


